
Agenda Item#: 3-C-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: July 2, 2013 [X] Consent 
[] Workshop 

[] Regular 

Department: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[] Public Hearing 

Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $60,000 and a 172 day time extension with Murray Logan Construction, Inc. for the L-2 Canal Stormwater Pump Station project R2011-1227. 

SUMMARY: Approval of Change Order No. 4 will compensate for costs associated with the use of the adjacent property necessary for construction of a by-pass canal to prevent flooding of the communities west of the L-2 Canal Stormwater Pump Station project, and for the additional time extension associated with Florida Power & Light and AT&T delays. The lengthy time extension requires the Board of County Commissioners to approve the change order. The Westgate CRA has agreed to use a federal grant to fully reimburse Palm Beach County the full amount of $60,000. 

District 2 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: Substantial completion of the L-2 Canal Stormwater Pump Station project (Project) was achieved on December 19, 2012. The Notice to Proceed was issued on October 4, 2011 and the Project's completion date was scheduled to be June 30, 2012. However, the utility agreement with Florida Power & Light was not finalized by the Board of County Commissioners until October 16, 2012 to furnish the Project with power, which delayed the computer system installation and testing of the facility according to Attachment 2 "A" of the attached change order. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Change Order No. 4 
3. Change Order History 
4. Schedule 1 

---------------==--===============-=--=----------------

Recommended By: \ \ '--\, ~, f "·· , "'-· ·· c!-t{1~ 
Division Director Date 

Approved By:___._,/4-+-..,.__}_,--"/J,--'--/)A ____________ ,,__/4-+-__ /J_·-a __ _ 
j County Engineer Date 1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2013 
$60,000 

-0-
($60,000) 

-0-
-0-
-0-

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

Budget Account No: 

2015 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Yes X 

Fund 3900 Dept 361 Unit 1191 Object 8201 

2016 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Capital Outlay Fund (3900) 
Westgate/Belev CRA-Lakeside Mobile Home Pk Drainage 

Change Order #4 $60,000.00 

2017 
--=!!: 
--=!!: 
--=!!: 
--=!!: 
--=!!: 
--=!!: 

This change order is fully reimbursable by the FEMA Hazard Mitigation 
Grant and the Westgate CRA as budgeted. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:-=-· -~~~~~"-X-~~ .. i::.x-=---------

111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. r Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

2 
I:\ WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTW02013\00.189.DOC 

6/)11/1_3 



l 
r 

• » 

• 

Attachment 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 
LAKESIDE MOBILE HOME PARK 

L-2 CANAL PUMP STATION 

........ 

PROJECT NO. 2008910 

LISTA 
1~11) 

2WllruWlll> 
JfORIY'lllEII) 

•MlBMi-• -
SCl.~11) 

.... II) 

1HAWRIIRD 
lanfGAII> 

I 

' I 

l 

'PMIUII) II) ~ 
•<lWIIIRD 
IIMCJIIEWIII) 

LOCATION SKETCH 

ATTACHMENT 1 



CHANGE ORDER 

X Owner Initiated 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/ln Design 

" i; .,.)t 1·· '; \ ,~, 1'~~-,, ·· ·¥ ·.·. il 
·- " ,,.:,:,,:,\"; ~ 

:.; Q:Lanti~s/Underruns 

Attachment 2 

Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 
X A. Reimbursable B. Non-Reimbursable 
By The Westgate CRA 
Other: 

PROJECT: 
(Name) 

L-2 CANAL STORMWATER PUMP STATION CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 (four) 
2008910 TO: 

(Contractor; Murru) L.:;:.!n Construction, Inc. 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

COUNTY PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 
RESOLUTION NO: 
DISTRICT NO: 

I 0/04/11 
R20ll-l227 

' 
Resolve a $60,UOO.OO claim relatt:d to delays to the project by FP&L - Lump Sum 

A 172 day time txh:n:.ion due to delays to the project by FP&L and AT&T . 

$ 60,000.00 

.Fully rt:imbursabk by The Westgate CRA 

* Sec Attachment .. A" 

-------·-~---··-- - . -· 

The original ( 'ontract Sum was. 
Net change by prt:vious Change Orders .. 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . 
The Contract Time will be increased by . 
The Date of Com pkt ion as of the date of this Change Order therdore is 

$3,226,800.00 
$ 17,627.00 
$3,244,427.00 
$ 60,000.00 
$3,304,427.00 
( 172) Days 

December 19, 2012 

EXECUTION OF THlS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATlON(S ). INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICA TION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODlflCATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

.. ----- -·-·- __ ·- Murrav Logan Construction, Inc. 
ENGINEER (If Applicabk) CONTRACTOR 

Address 

BY 

DATE 

ATTEST: Sharon R. Hock, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

(Deputy Clerk) Date 

---· ·------

313 65 th Trail North 
Address 
West ealm~each. FL 33413 

7 / // 
BY "~f--.__ 
DATE S:/, j 11 

P.B.Co. Board of County Commissioners . 
OWNER 
P.O. Box 21229 
Address 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

BY ___________ _ 

DATE -----

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

(County Attorney) 

P.'.Uv1 BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 



Murray Logan Construction, Inc. 
313 651h Trail N. 

O-:tobcr 31.2012 

Mr. Ralph Davis. Ill 
Kcshavarz & Associates, Inc. 
71 I North Dixie Hwy, Suite 20 I 
\\ est Palm Beach. FL 3340 I 

West Palm Beach, FL. 33413 
l'hone: 561--686-3948 Fu: 561--686-7465 

IU.I': 1.-2 Canal Storm Water Pump Station-FP&L Easement Claim 
Contract #2011-1227 

Dear Ralph, 

Attachment 2 
"A" Pagel of 2 

I w,)uld like to rc4uest a time extension /cost claim to our contract due to the delays caused by FP&L, over 
casement issues. A claim could not have been made at an early date due to the unknown date of a 
resolution. On October 16. 2012, Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners agreed to grant 
FPl. an easement; on October 18, 2012 an agreement was made between Palm Beach County and FP&L 
regarding the casement: and on October 31, 2012 FP&L installed transformer. 

l',l11lra.:t e:-.pired on June 29, 2012 and FP&L installed transformer on October 31, 2012 ...... a 125 day 
dcla). 

Uni} alter the Agn.:ement \\as made and FP&L releases the balance of material for installation could 
i\lurray Logan Construction. Inc. proceed with the following features of work: 

• FPL releases material for installation. by Contractor. ( I 0/23/12) 

• i\lurray Logan Construction, Inc. installed, FPL furnished, transformer pad. (Installed I 0/24/12) 
• Final electrical service: transformer and wire. (Installed I 0/31112) 
• Tcmporary ckctrical power inspection. 
• FPL energize ,set meter 

• Start-up e4uipment 

I h.: time rc4uired to complete the above listed features of work is 17 days. 

Due t,l the nature of the project and contractual restrictions ( by-passing requirements) a fair portion of the 
,,ork cannot be .:ompleted until the electrical is released for temporary power and the equipment has been 
started --up and accepted by the Engineer of Record. The features of work that need to start after the pump 
station is operational arc as follows: 

• Backfill by-pass canal 

• Install upstream stilling well 

• Complete control wiring between stilling wells and building. 
• lest & program e4uipment 

• Final electrical inspection. 

• Complete rock revetment within limits of by-pass canal. 
• Install gravel around fuel tank 
• Final site grading 

• Install north side security fence 
• Sod 

Thc time rc,1uircd lo complete the above features of work and to close out the project is 30 days. 



Attachment 2 
"A" Page 2 of 2 

A dday of this magnitude imposes additional responsibilities on to the General Contractor, responsibilities 
include, but are not limited to: site safety & maintenance, NPDES control, flood control, rental equipment, 
extended lease agreements, overhead cost. bond premium, insurance premium, general overhead, and 
etc .... however at this time Murray Logan Construction, Inc. only wishes to make a claim for additional 
time and money owed to the adjacent land owner for the extended use of his property. 

Oue to the fact that the limits of construction were not large enough to accommodate a by-pass canal large 
enough to meet the flow capacity requirements, as specified in addendum# I of Contract Documents. 
l\turray Logan Construction, Inc. needed to acquire the use of the adjacent property for by-passing 
purpo,es. Murray Logan Construction, Inc. leased the property from the adjacent land owner at a cost of 
$3 71.00 per day, with the expectations of the project being completed on or before June 29, 2012. 

:\t thi, t1nw i\lurray Logan Construction, Inc. wishes to make a claim for the cost of the lease, without 
mark-up. frnm the original completion date of June 29, 2012 ll, the anticipated completion date of 
backfilling the by-pass canal December 5, 2012, a 160 day claim. 

( 'la1m ~um man: 

• Contract expired June 29, 2012, FPL anticipated date to energize L-2 Pump Station, Oct. 31, 2012 
. . .... 125 days 

• Time required to complete the work thru start up involving the features of work that could not 
begin until alter power is released 

.... .-+7 days 
• ltital Additional Days 172 
• Cnst incurred due to delays: Lump Sum $60,000.00 

:-\t thi, time Murray Logan Construction, Inc. req" csts a 172 day time extension and a cost increase of 
$60,000.00 be added to our contract. 

~tnccrdy, 

K,~,i,1 4t-u,,s 
Kun Kap,o, 
Murray Logan Construction, Inc. 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BLACH CO! !NTY PROJECI L-2 Canal Stormwater Pumn Station; Proje,~t No. 2008910 
C.O.t DAT! APPRO\'ED COl !!\TY EMi!NEFR C.R. COMMir!U. HrJAI. DEl'l.&C.R. APPRO\'AI.S BOARD OJ CO.COMM. 

AMOl ."I TIMI. AMOliNI TlMI AMOl 1:\1 TIMI AMOl 1NI TIMI 

I I I/ 16/20 I I 2.600.0(J {) 

-----------· - - -·---------- --------- -· 
--------- ----------·----·--- --·- -· -·-·---- --- -·-·--·-- ---· ~------- --- -- -- - --------------- --------. 

2 f2lf<,!201 I 13.700.00 () 

---------- ------ ---- ---------- ------- - ------- --------·-
--------·-- - ------------------------- ---------------~ - ------ -------~--------- ~--·-·--

3 5/8120 I 2 1.327.00 () 

----- ~--~-- --
-~·--·- ·------- ---------------~--

----------

-----~-

TOTAi. 17.627.00 0 0.00 0 17,627.00 0 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 17.627.00 0 0.00 0 17.627.00 0 

SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT. 
$50.000.00 $ I 00.000.00 MAXIMUM ClJMllLATIVE MAX.CUM. 

As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX. AMT. MAX. TIMI MAX.AMT. MAX. TIMI CO. ENG. & C.R. COMM. CO.ENG.&C.R 
Dated February 27. 2012 $250.000.00 or 30 DAYS $250.000.00 or 90 DAYS $250.000.00 or 5'!,o of contract 120 DAYS 

5% of contract 5% of contract 

w 



- - - - - - - - -
SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: L-2 CANAL STORMWATER PUMP STATION PROJECT NO. 200891( __ 

NAME OF PRJME BIDDER: t-'\v~.._0.'1 Loc..0.1• C. ~J rA._,,.,...,.,.,, l",, 
ADDRESS: 31l G,~]"lu,.._ /Jg1..1y,. 

1 
Weir p,...__ B£1t ·--~-,_F-_L~J_/~'f~i~J _____________________ _ 

CONTACT PERSON; D 0, " I • LoG 4-1-1 f11.E-'. PHOtJE NO: .f"C, I - , It-· 1 q Y ~ FAX NO: r{,/ ·' ,, • 7 ~r 
BID DATE: ___ S-~/_1.'4_/_).o_l_l _________ _ DEPARTMENT: __________________ _ 

Please list the dollar amount or percentage of work to be completed by the prime on this project. 
Please also list the dollar amount or percentage of work to be completed by all subcontractors on the project. *********************************** *************************** ************************************************************************************************** ****** Name, Address and (Check one or both catagories) 

Phone Number MlW~E m Qollar Amount or Percentage of Work 
Minority Small 

Business Business Small Black Hispanic Women Other (Please Speci **************************************** 
CR. 0°"11,1,-1 1J:',.>l 

******************************* ***************************************************************************************************************** 
D 1M Cl i. u.•1.. ,. ,.Ii '-4""l 3 

~•~ w ... n. I"'- o 
re. I rB 'S-,.,~r 

2. 0 D 

3. D D 

4. D D 

5. D D 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) Total 

fl 

Total Bid Price $---'~==---0___,o'-'0__,.,0"--' _-___ _ 
I 

Total SBE-M/WBE Participation _o ______________ _ 
NOTE: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal attainment. 

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/ or M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category. 
3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

SCHED-1 


